
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power to Increase the Deferred 
EBA Rate through the Energy Balancing 
Account Mechanism 

)
)
)
)
)
)

 
DOCKET NO. 13-035-32 

 
ORDER SHORTENING 

RESPONSE TIME 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: June 24, 2013 
 
By The Commission: 

  On June 21, 2013, the Utah Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed a 

motion for extension of time to file audit report and direct testimony in this docket (“Motion”).    

The Division’s Motion observes the deadline for audit report in this proceeding is July 12, 2013, 

and therefore requests the Commission to shorten the typical response time and expeditiously 

consider its Motion. 

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-4D, response or reply pleadings are 

due with 15 and 10 calendar days, respectively, of the service date of the pleading or document 

to which the response or reply is addressed.  The Commission believes that good cause exists to 

shorten these deadlines and therefore will require parties file responses to the Motion by Friday, 

July 26, 2013, and replies to any responses by Wednesday, July 3, 2013.   

ORDER 

  Pursuant to the foregoing discussion, findings and conclusions made herein, we 

approve the Division’s request to shorten the response and reply times to this Motion as 

described herein. 
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  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 24th day of June, 2013. 

        
/s/ Ron Allen, Chairman 

        
        

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
        
        
       /s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#245085 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 24th day of June, 2013, a true and correct copy 
of the foregoing ORDER SHORTENING RESPONSE TIME, was delivered upon the following 
as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Dave Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
 
F. Robert Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com) 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


